
 

                                   

v1 2015 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting London Assembly (Plenary) 

Date Wednesday 8 June 2016 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 
Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/whole-assembly 
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 

A meeting of the Assembly will be held to deal with the business listed below. 
 
Tony Arbour AM 
Chairman of the London Assembly 

Jennette Arnold OBE AM 
Deputy Chair 

 Tuesday 31 May 2016 
 
 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: John Barry, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4425; Email: 
john.barry@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458. 
 
For media enquiries please contact: Alison Bell; Telephone: 020 7983 5769;  
Email: alison.bell@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458.  If you have any questions about individual items 
please contact the author whose details are at the end of the report.  
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda.  A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
at www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.  
 
There is access for disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground 
parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  
Please contact Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or 
further information. 
 

Proper Officer: Mark Roberts, Executive Director of Sec
[...]
oposal to de-designate the Green Belt status generated over 400 strong 

objections from local residents and over 2300 signatures so far to a petition from riders, 

parents, carers, volunteers and supporters of The Diamond Centre for Disabled Riders. 

  

This land forms London’s southernmost edge of the Green Belt, and is protected by a 

covenant which permits only grazing and fencing. Erosion of Green Belt is a permanent 

and irrevocable loss for all future generations. 

  

The Wellfield Grazing land is used on a daily basis as paddocks for the 30 horses owned 

by The Diamond Centre for Disabled Riders, a self-funded charity established over 40 

years ago and a member of the Riding for Disabled Association (RDA). The RDA President, 

Her Royal Highness, The Princess Royal, is a great supporter of RDA, and an 

enthusiastic advocate of the therapeutic benefits of horse riding for people with physical 

disability and learning difficulties. The Princess Royal, then Princess Anne opened the 

Centre in 1974 and has made several visits to Diamond since and has always taken a great 

interest in Centre. The loss of the 5 acres of Wellfield Grazing is a serious concern to 

Diamond as it would seriously reduce the number of horses that could be kept which 

obviously would have a huge impact on the riding activities for children and adults with 

disabilities. 

  

The Diamond Centre Trustees and its supporters would appreciate Mr Khan’s support 

in rejecting Sutton Council's ill-conceived proposal and uphold their agreement to allow 

the Centre to continue using this land for grazing the horses, which provide valuable 

therapeutic riding for many people with disability and learning difficulties. 

  

The loss of this grazing land would have a significant and adverse effect on the excellent 

and unique work of the Centre and would have serious irreversible impact on the local 

community and especially the disabled riders and their families who rely on the
[...]
ent in London’s housing market as he seeks to update the capital’s housing policies, to 
ensure that homes remain affordable for local people to buy and rent.  
 
This Assembly therefore calls on the Mayor to examine the extent to which properties owned by 
overseas investors are kept empty or unused; and to commission research into the effects of 
overseas investment on the price, affordability and supply of homes across London as a matter of 
urgency.”  
     

3.2 The following motion has been proposed in the name of Sian Berry AM and will be seconded by 

Leonie Cooper AM: 

 
“This Assembly welcomes the Mayor’s previously stated support for refugees and in particular his 
support for the UK offering sanctuary to more unaccompanied children. With its diverse population 
and experienced public services, London is culturally well-placed to accept refugees. 
  
This Assembly notes that the Government is currently consulting local authorities on this issue, and 
that the number of children accepted and the timeline for these acceptances will depend in part on 
the authorities’ responses. 
  
The London Assembly recognises that London boroughs have been subjected to amongst the 
deepest funding cuts imposed by the current Government and its predecessor. This Assembly 
believes that London local government’s desire to offer assistance to refugees must be met with an 
equally-strong commitment by central government to provide the funding that will enable local 
authorities to assist these most vulnerable of people. 
  

This Assembly therefore calls on the Mayor to set out his position on refugees and what he will do 
to work with all local authorities in London to ensure that they can continue to provide shelter to 

those fleeing their country of origin, in order to escape war, persecution, or natural disaster” 

  

3.3 The following motion has been proposed in the name of Dr Onkar Sahota AM and will be 
seconded by Jennette Arnold OBE AM: 

 
“This Assembly notes the Government’s plan to end NHS bursaries for training nurses, midwives and 
allied health professionals from September 20174. The bursaries will be replaced with student loans5. 
 
This Assembly also notes there is a nurse vacancy rate of 17% in London compared with 10% in 
England6. The Royal College of Nursing (RCN) has calculated that 10,000 nurse vacancies remain 
unfilled in the capital7. 
  
Student nurses and midwives are unlike other students. Often they are ‘mature students’ with 
dependents and they all spend 50% of their time in clinical placements as part of their qualification. 
This reduces their ability to access paid employment while in training.    
 
The Chancellor’s claim that replacing bursaries with interest-bearing loans will free-up 10,000 new 
places for nurses is based on the demand for places under the current system8. The current applicant 
to place ratio is an argument in favour of the government financing more nursing bursaries, not an 
argument for the introduction of loans.  
 

                                                 
4 Department of Health, NHS Bursary Reform, 7 April 2016 
5 Ibid. 
6 Royal College of Nursing, Safe Staffing Review 2015, 6 January 2016 
7 Ibid 
8 Matthew Jenkin, Will scrapping nurse bursaries help or worsen NHS staffing crisis?, Guardian, 07.12.15 

Page 56



        

Research has not been conducted into how the introduction of fees will impact upon the application 
rate for nursing places. The Government does not know if the introduction of fees will exacerbate 
the NHS nursing shortage. There is a high risk that a loan system will be an obstacle to people from 
poorer backgrounds and those changing careers later in life. Midwifery, in particular, attracts large 
number of mature students already saddled with debt from a first degree9. 
 
It is reasonable to assume that London will be heavily impacted by the decision to end the bursary 
system, due to the higher cost of living in capital. This was illustrated by a recent survey, which 
found four in ten nurses employed in the London will leave by 2021 because of the cost of 
housing10. Further, given that housing costs vary considerably across London, the proposed loan 
system is likely to impact upon the capital unevenly, with some hospital trusts struggling more than 
others to recruit these most essential of front-line NHS employees. As a consequence, the removal 
of NHS bursaries may have a profound impact on the already startlingly high level of health 
inequalities in the capital and there will therefore be a negative impact on access to healthcare in 
London11.  
 
This Assembly therefore believes recruitment and retention of nurses, midwives and allied health 
professionals in London will be made harder by the scrapping of student nurse bursaries.  
 
This Assembly believes that the decision to scrap bursaries is driven by a desire to save money in the 
short-term and that, over the long-term, costs will be higher for the NHS both financially and in 
terms of UK trained workforce working in the NHS12. 
  
Given the Mayor’s duties in respect of health inequalities in the capital, this Assembly calls upon the 
Mayor, Chair of the London Assembly and Chair of the Health Committee to write jointly to the 
Secretary of State calling on the Government to put an immediate halt to the proposals to end NHS 
bursaries, until a long term and viable option has been identified which promotes the value of 
graduate and university degree educated health professions. It should also call on the Government 
to consult properly and openly on how to improve the support available to nursing students, 
recognising the unique aspects of nursing degrees, and to increase the number of nurses, midwives, 
and allied health professionals in London’s NHS.” 

 
 

 

List of appendices to this report: None. 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None. 

 

Contact Officer: John Barry, Principal Committee Manager 

Telephone: 020 7983 4425 

Email: john.barry@london.gov.uk 

 

                                                 
9 Ibid 
10 Royal Collage of Nursing, 40% of London Nurses to leave over housing costs, 28 April 2016 
11 Public Health England, Health inequalities in London 
12 The long term cost to the NHS will be higher because (1) cost of agency nurses filling gaps caused by poor recruiting and early 
retirement and emigration of a low morale workforce. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - Appendix 1
	Minutes -Appendix 2
	Timetable


	4 Question and Answer Session - Transport for London
	5 Petitions
	6 Motions



Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: London Assembly (Plenary) 
Date: Wednesday 8 June 2016 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at: http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-
assembly/whole-assembly 
 
 
Present: 
 
Tony Arbour AM (Chairman) 

Jennette Arnold OBE AM (Deputy Chair) 

Gareth Bacon AM 

Shaun Bailey AM 

Sian Berry AM 

Andrew Boff AM 

Leonie Cooper AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Tony Devenish AM 

Andrew Dismore AM 

Len Duvall AM 

Florence Eshalomi AM 

 

Nicky Gavron AM 

David Kurten AM 

Joanne McCartney AM 

Steve O'Connell AM 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

Keith Prince AM 

Caroline Russell AM 

Dr Onkar Sahota AM 

Navin Shah AM 

Fiona Twycross AM 

Peter Whittle AM 

 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/whole-assembly
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/whole-assembly


Greater London Authority 
London Assembly (Plenary) 

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

 

 
2 

 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Kemi Badenoch AM and Tom Copley AM. 
 
 

2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Assembly received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.  

 

2.2 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at Item 2, 

be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the 13 May 2016 (Annual Meeting) meeting be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

4   Question and Answer Session - Transport for London (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Assembly put question to Sadiq Khan, Mayor of London in his capacity as Chairman of 

Transport for London (TfL), and Mike Brown MVO, Commissioner of Transport, on the work of 

TfL. 

 

4.2 The record of the questions put by Assembly Members and the answers given is attached as 

Appendix 1, and written answers are attached as Appendix 2. 

 

4.3 During the course of the discussion, the Mayor undertook to provide the following additional 

information: 

 Details of how often the Mayor, in his former role as MP for Tooting and Minister of State 

for Transport, opposed cuts to TfL funding;  

 Whether pilot schemes with schools and local communities to inform people about the 

pollution in their area and map safer routes to school could feasibly be carried out at this 

time rather than waiting for the TfL study to be completed; 

 Details of what consultation took place prior to the decision to close Hackney Wick Station 

on match days at the Olympic Stadium and what arrangements would be in place to 

compensate local businesses for the loss in trade; and 



Greater London Authority 
London Assembly (Plenary) 

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

 

 
3 

 

 Confirmation on whether Local Implementation Plan funding will remain at the current 

level. 

 

4.4 The Chairman formally moved the motion in the agenda, namely: 

 

“That the Assembly notes the answers to the questions asked.” 

 

4.5 Resolved: 

 

 The answers to the questions asked be noted. 
 
 

5   Petitions (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Assembly received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Len Duvall AM presented a petition with the following prayer: 

 

“We, the undersigned residents of Chudleigh Road, petition Transport for London to retain the 

Hail and Ride service on the 284 route between Ladywell Road and Arthurdon Road and to 

refrain from installing further fixed stops along this section of the route along Chudleigh Road. 

 

Parking is a major problem along this section of Chudleigh Road, even beyond the Controlled 

Parking Zone. The loss of up to four parking spaces at each bus stop is not justified and will 

only serve to increase parking problems for residents.” 

 

5.3 Resolved: 

 

 That the petition be forwarded to the Mayor of London, as Chairman of Transport 

for London, for a response. 

 

5.4 Steve O’Connell AM presented a petition with the following prayer: 

 

“Mr Khan, you made an explicit pledge in your recent Election Manifesto of “Making renting 

more affordable and protecting the Green Belt”. We are asking you to honour this pledge by 

supporting our campaign to save the Wellfield Grazing Green Belt in Sutton. 

  

As part of the 2031 Local Plan, the London Borough of Sutton is reviewing a proposal to re-

define the Green Belt as a step towards developing the Wellfield Grazing land for residential 

family housing, even though there are currently around 150 brownfield sites in Sutton which 

are prime sites for housing developments instead.  

  



Greater London Authority 
London Assembly (Plenary) 

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

 

 
4 

 

The Council’s proposal to de-designate the Green Belt status generated over 400 strong 

objections from local residents and over 2300 signatures so far to a petition from riders, 

parents, carers, volunteers and supporters of The Diamond Centre for Disabled Riders. 

  

This land forms London’s southernmost edge of the Green Belt, and is protected by a 

covenant which permits only grazing and fencing. Erosion of Green Belt is a permanent and 

irrevocable loss for all future generations. 

  

The Wellfield Grazing land is used on a daily basis as paddocks for the 30 horses owned by The 

Diamond Centre for Disabled Riders, a self-funded charity established over 40 years ago and a 

member of the Riding for Disabled Association (RDA). The RDA President, Her Royal 

Highness, The Princess Royal, is a great supporter of RDA, and an enthusiastic advocate of the 

therapeutic benefits of horse riding for people with physical disability and learning difficulties. 

The Princess Royal, then Princess Anne opened the Centre in 1974 and has made several visits 

to Diamond since and has always taken a great interest in Centre. The loss of the 5 acres of 

Wellfield Grazing is a serious concern to Diamond as it would seriously reduce the number of 

horses that could be kept which obviously would have a huge impact on the riding activities 

for children and adults with disabilities. 

  

The Diamond Centre Trustees and its supporters would appreciate Mr Khan’s support 

in rejecting Sutton Council's ill-conceived proposal and uphold their agreement to allow the 

Centre to continue using this land for grazing the horses, which provide valuable therapeutic 

riding for many people with disability and learning difficulties. 

  

The loss of this grazing land would have a significant and adverse effect on the excellent and 

unique work of the Centre and would have serious irreversible impact on the local community 

and especially the disabled riders and their families who rely on the Diamond Centre to 

improve the quality of their lives.  

  

In summary, we sincerely hope Mr Khan will lend his voice to our campaign by notifying Sutton 

Council of his heartfelt objection to their proposal, and requesting its withdrawal as it directly 

contradicts his election pledge.” 

 

5.5 Resolved: 

 

 That the petition be forwarded to the Mayor of London for a response. 
 
 

6   Motions (Item 6) 

 

6.1 Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM proposed and Fiona Twycross AM seconded the following motion: 

 

“This Assembly notes that London’s property market continues to act as a magnet for overseas 

investment, which is believed to be contributing to the capital’s housing crisis in terms of both 



Greater London Authority 
London Assembly (Plenary) 

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

 

 
5 

 

affordability and availability. This is exemplified by a recent Guardian investigation, which 

revealed that almost two-thirds of homes in the Tower, a 50-storey residential development in 

Vauxhall, are in foreign ownership, many of which are believed to be empty and unoccupied.1 

One quarter of these are also held through opaque offshore companies, raising serious 

questions about where the money for the purchase of these properties has come from.1 

 

This Assembly notes the Mayor of London’s recent statement that “too many [homes] are sold 

off-plan to overseas investors, only to sit empty”,2 with a growing number of investors using 

homes in the capital simply as “gold bricks for investment”.3 

 

This Assembly shares the concerns expressed by the Mayor of London, but recognises that the 

true extent, nature, and impact of foreign investment in London’s housing market is not yet 

fully understood.  

 

This Assembly believes the Mayor has a duty to fully investigate and report upon overseas 

investment in London’s housing market as he seeks to update the capital’s housing policies, to 

ensure that homes remain affordable for local people to buy and rent.  

 

This Assembly therefore calls on the Mayor to examine the extent to which properties owned 

by overseas investors are kept empty or unused; and to commission research into the effects 

of overseas investment on the price, affordability and supply of homes across London as a 

matter of urgency.”  
     

6.2 Upon being put to the vote, the motion, namely: 

 

“This Assembly notes that London’s property market continues to act as a magnet 

for overseas investment, which is believed to be contributing to the capital’s housing 

crisis in terms of both affordability and availability. This is exemplified by a recent 

Guardian investigation, which revealed that almost two-thirds of homes in the 

Tower, a 50-storey residential development in Vauxhall, are in foreign ownership, 

many of which are believed to be empty and unoccupied.4 One quarter of these are 

also held through opaque offshore companies, raising serious questions about where 

the money for the purchase of these properties has come from.1 

 

This Assembly notes the Mayor of London’s recent statement that “too many 

[homes] are sold off-plan to overseas investors, only to sit empty”,5 with a growing 

number of investors using homes in the capital simply as “gold bricks for 

investment”.6 

                                                 
1 Guardian, 24 May 2016, ‘The London skyscraper that is a stark symbol of the housing crisis’. 
2 Sadiq Khan, ‘A Manifesto for all Londoners’, page 9. 
3 Mayor of London speaking at Mayor’s question Time on 25 May 2016. 
4 Guardian, 24 May 2016, ‘The London skyscraper that is a stark symbol of the housing crisis’. 
5 Sadiq Khan, ‘A Manifesto for all Londoners’, page 9. 
6 Mayor of London speaking at Mayor’s question Time on 25 May 2016. 



Greater London Authority 
London Assembly (Plenary) 

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

 

 
6 

 

 

This Assembly shares the concerns expressed by the Mayor of London, but 

recognises that the true extent, nature, and impact of foreign investment in 

London’s housing market is not yet fully understood.  

 

This Assembly believes the Mayor has a duty to fully investigate and report upon 

overseas investment in London’s housing market as he seeks to update the capital’s 

housing policies, to ensure that homes remain affordable for local people to buy and 

rent.  

 

This Assembly therefore calls on the Mayor to examine the extent to which 

properties owned by overseas investors are kept empty or unused; and to 

commission research into the effects of overseas investment on the price, 

affordability and supply of homes across London as a matter of urgency.” 

 

was agreed (with 16 votes cast in favour and 6 votes cast against). 

 

6.3 Sian Berry AM proposed and Leonie Cooper AM seconded the following motion: 

 

“This Assembly welcomes the Mayor’s previously stated support for refugees and in particular 

his support for the UK offering sanctuary to more unaccompanied children. With its diverse 

population and experienced public services, London is culturally well-placed to accept 

refugees. 

  

This Assembly notes that the Government is currently consulting local authorities on this issue, 

and that the number of children accepted and the timeline for these acceptances will depend 

in part on the authorities’ responses. 

  

The London Assembly recognises that London boroughs have been subjected to amongst the 

deepest funding cuts imposed by the current Government and its predecessor. This Assembly 

believes that London local government’s desire to offer assistance to refugees must be met 

with an equally-strong commitment by central government to provide the funding that will 

enable local authorities to assist these most vulnerable of people. 

  

This Assembly therefore calls on the Mayor to set out his position on refugees and what he 

will do to work with all local authorities in London to ensure that they can continue to provide 

shelter to those fleeing their country of origin, in order to escape war, persecution, or natural 

disaster” 

 

6.4 Upon being put to the vote, the motion, namely: 

 

“This Assembly welcomes the Mayor’s previously stated support for refugees and in 

particular his support for the UK offering sanctuary to more unaccompanied 



Greater London Authority 
London Assembly (Plenary) 

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

 

 
7 

 

children. With its diverse population and experienced public services, London is 

culturally well-placed to accept refugees. 

  

This Assembly notes that the Government is currently consulting local authorities on 

this issue, and that the number of children accepted and the timeline for these 

acceptances will depend in part on the authorities’ responses. 

  

The London Assembly recognises that London boroughs have been subjected to 

amongst the deepest funding cuts imposed by the current Government and its 

predecessor. This Assembly believes that London local government’s desire to offer 

assistance to refugees must be met with an equally-strong commitment by central 

government to provide the funding that will enable local authorities to assist these 

most vulnerable of people. 

  

This Assembly therefore calls on the Mayor to set out his position on refugees and 

what he will do to work with all local authorities in London to ensure that they can 

continue to provide shelter to those fleeing their country of origin, in order to 

escape war, persecution, or natural disaster” 

 

was agreed (with 20 votes cast in favour and 2 votes cast against). 

  

6.5 Dr Onkar Sahota AM proposed and Jennette Arnold OBE AM seconded the following motion: 

 

“This Assembly notes the Government’s plan to end NHS bursaries for training nurses, 

midwives and allied health professionals from September 20177. The bursaries will be replaced 

with student loans8. 

 

This Assembly also notes there is a nurse vacancy rate of 17% in London compared with 10% 

in England9. The Royal College of Nursing (RCN) has calculated that 10,000 nurse vacancies 

remain unfilled in the capital10. 

  

Student nurses and midwives are unlike other students. Often they are ‘mature students’ with 

dependents and they all spend 50% of their time in clinical placements as part of their 

qualification. This reduces their ability to access paid employment while in training.    

 

The Chancellor’s claim that replacing bursaries with interest-bearing loans will free-up 10,000 

new places for nurses is based on the demand for places under the current system11. The 

current applicant to place ratio is an argument in favour of the government financing more 

nursing bursaries, not an argument for the introduction of loans.  

                                                 
7 Department of Health, NHS Bursary Reform, 7 April 2016 
8 Ibid. 
9 Royal College of Nursing, Safe Staffing Review 2015, 6 January 2016 
10 Ibid 
11 Matthew Jenkin, Will scrapping nurse bursaries help or worsen NHS staffing crisis?, Guardian, 07.12.15 



Greater London Authority 
London Assembly (Plenary) 

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

 

 
8 

 

 

Research has not been conducted into how the introduction of fees will impact upon the 

application rate for nursing places. The Government does not know if the introduction of fees 

will exacerbate the NHS nursing shortage. There is a high risk that a loan system will be an 

obstacle to people from poorer backgrounds and those changing careers later in life. 

Midwifery, in particular, attracts large number of mature students already saddled with debt 

from a first degree12. 

 

It is reasonable to assume that London will be heavily impacted by the decision to end the 

bursary system, due to the higher cost of living in capital. This was illustrated by a recent 

survey, which found four in ten nurses employed in the London will leave by 2021 because of 

the cost of housing13. Further, given that housing costs vary considerably across London, the 

proposed loan system is likely to impact upon the capital unevenly, with some hospital trusts 

struggling more than others to recruit these most essential of front-line NHS employees. As a 

consequence, the removal of NHS bursaries may have a profound impact on the already 

startlingly high level of health inequalities in the capital and there will therefore be a negative 

impact on access to healthcare in London14.  

 

This Assembly therefore believes recruitment and retention of nurses, midwives and allied 

health professionals in London will be made harder by the scrapping of student nurse 

bursaries.  

 

This Assembly believes that the decision to scrap bursaries is driven by a desire to save money 

in the short-term and that, over the long-term, costs will be higher for the NHS both 

financially and in terms of UK trained workforce working in the NHS15. 

  

Given the Mayor’s duties in respect of health inequalities in the capital, this Assembly calls 

upon the Mayor, Chair of the London Assembly and Chair of the Health Committee to write 

jointly to the Secretary of State calling on the Government to put an immediate halt to the 

proposals to end NHS bursaries, until a long term and viable option has been identified which 

promotes the value of graduate and university degree educated health professions. It should 

also call on the Government to consult properly and openly on how to improve the support 

available to nursing students, recognising the unique aspects of nursing degrees, and to 

increase the number of nurses, midwives, and allied health professionals in London’s NHS.” 

 

6.6 Upon being put to the vote, the motion, namely: 

 

                                                 
12 Ibid 
13 Royal Collage of Nursing, 40% of London Nurses to leave over housing costs, 28 April 2016 
14 Public Health England, Health inequalities in London 
15 The long term cost to the NHS will be higher because (1) cost of agency nurses filling gaps caused by poor recruiting 
and early retirement and emigration of a low morale workforce. 



Greater London Authority 
London Assembly (Plenary) 

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

 

 
9 

 

“This Assembly notes the Government’s plan to end NHS bursaries for training 

nurses, midwives and allied health professionals from September 201716. The 

bursaries will be replaced with student loans17. 

 

This Assembly also notes there is a nurse vacancy rate of 17% in London compared 

with 10% in England18. The Royal College of Nursing (RCN) has calculated that 

10,000 nurse vacancies remain unfilled in the capital19. 

  

Student nurses and midwives are unlike other students. Often they are ‘mature 

students’ with dependents and they all spend 50% of their time in clinical 

placements as part of their qualification. This reduces their ability to access paid 

employment while in training.    

 

The Chancellor’s claim that replacing bursaries with interest-bearing loans will free-

up 10,000 new places for nurses is based on the demand for places under the current 

system20. The current applicant to place ratio is an argument in favour of the 

government financing more nursing bursaries, not an argument for the introduction 

of loans.  

 

Research has not been conducted into how the introduction of fees will impact upon 

the application rate for nursing places. The Government does not know if the 

introduction of fees will exacerbate the NHS nursing shortage. There is a high risk 

that a loan system will be an obstacle to people from poorer backgrounds and those 

changing careers later in life. Midwifery, in particular, attracts large number of 

mature students already saddled with debt from a first degree21. 

 

It is reasonable to assume that London will be heavily impacted by the decision to 

end the bursary system, due to the higher cost of living in capital. This was 

illustrated by a recent survey, which found four in ten nurses employed in the 

London will leave by 2021 because of the cost of housing22. Further, given that 

housing costs vary considerably across London, the proposed loan system is likely to 

impact upon the capital unevenly, with some hospital trusts struggling more than 

others to recruit these most essential of front-line NHS employees. As a 

consequence, the removal of NHS bursaries may have a profound impact on the 

already startlingly high level of health inequalities in the capital and there will 

therefore be a negative impact on access to healthcare in London23.  

 

                                                 
16 Department of Health, NHS Bursary Reform, 7 April 2016 
17 Ibid. 
18 Royal College of Nursing, Safe Staffing Review 2015, 6 January 2016 
19 Ibid 
20 Matthew Jenkin, Will scrapping nurse bursaries help or worsen NHS staffing crisis?, Guardian, 07.12.15 
21 Ibid 
22 Royal Collage of Nursing, 40% of London Nurses to leave over housing costs, 28 April 2016 
23 Public Health England, Health inequalities in London 



Greater London Authority 
London Assembly (Plenary) 

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

 

 
10 

 

This Assembly therefore believes recruitment and retention of nurses, midwives and 

allied health professionals in London will be made harder by the scrapping of 

student nurse bursaries.  

 

This Assembly believes that the decision to scrap bursaries is driven by a desire to 

save money in the short-term and that, over the long-term, costs will be higher for 

the NHS both financially and in terms of UK trained workforce working in the NHS24. 

  

Given the Mayor’s duties in respect of health inequalities in the capital, this 

Assembly calls upon the Mayor, Chair of the London Assembly and Chair of the 

Health Committee to write jointly to the Secretary of State calling on the 

Government to put an immediate halt to the proposals to end NHS bursaries, until a 

long term and viable option has been identified which promotes the value of 

graduate and university degree educated health professions. It should also call on 

the Government to consult properly and openly on how to improve the support 

available to nursing students, recognising the unique aspects of nursing degrees, 

and to increase the number of nurses, midwives, and allied health professionals in 

London’s NHS.” 

 

was agreed (with 16 votes cast in favour and 6 votes cast against). 
 
 

7   Future Plenary Meeting (Item 7) 

 
7.1 Resolved: 
 

That the 6 July 2016 Plenary meeting be used principally to hold a question and 

answer session with the Mayor of London, and Sir Bernard Hogan-Howe QPM, 

Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis, on policing in London. 
 
 

8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The next scheduled meeting of the London Assembly was the Mayor’s Question Time meeting 

which will take place at 10.00am on Wednesday 22 June 2016 in the Chamber, City Hall. 
 
 

9   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 
9.1 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

                                                 
24 The long term cost to the NHS will be higher because (1) cost of agency nurses filling gaps caused by poor recruiting 
and early retirement and emigration of a low morale workforce. 



Greater London Authority 
London Assembly (Plenary) 

Wednesday 8 June 2016 

 

 
11 

 

10   Close of Meeting  

 

10.1 The meeting finished at 12.37pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officers: Rebecca Arnold 

Committee Services Manager 
GLA Secretariat, City Hall 
The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
 

Telephone: 020 7983 4421 
Email: rebecca.arnold@london.gov.uk 

 


